OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS TAKEN OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN AT A SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON OCTOBER 6, 2021 AT 5:30 P.M. AT THE ARNAUDVILLE MEETING ROOM, 107 RUE DE JAUSIERS, ARNAUDVILLE, LA 70512

RE:

1. Consider recommendations of Chief Eddie LeCompte from January 19, 2021 and February 23, 2021 meetings to reinstate Barry Ard to reserve police officer.

2. Consider recommendation of Chief Eddie LeCompte transfer Mr. Chris Ortego to the position of Dispatcher at an hourly rate of \$9.58 (Grade 1 Step 39).

Present—Mayor Todd Meche Aldermen—Debbie Kidder, Kevin Robin, Cynthia Stelly, Suzanne Stelly Absent—Jamie Huval Town Clerk—Dolores R. Quebedeaux LMA Attorney—David Marcase

Called to Order—Mayor Meche Prayer—Suzanne Stelly Pledge—All

Mayor Meche stated that the first item on the agenda was: Consider recommendation of Chief Eddie LeCompte form the January 19, 2021 and February 23, 2021 meetings to reinstate Barry Ard to reserve police office,

Kevin Robin moved to reject the recommendation of Chief LeCompte to reinstate Barry Ard to a reserve police officer seconded by Cynthia Stelly, Roll Call: Kevin Robin, Nay, Cynthia Stelly, Nay Debbie Kidder, Nay, Suzanne Stelly, Nay,

Kevin stated that his motion was to reject the hiring of Mr. Ard and that they needed to take another roll call, on Kevin's motion to reject the hiring of Barry Ard, Roll Call: Kevin Robin, Yes, Cynthia Stelly, Yes, Debbie Kidder, Yes, Suzanne Stelly, Yes, motion carried.

Mayor Meche stated that the second item on the agenda was: Consider recommendation of Chief Eddie LeCompte to transfer Mr. Chris Ortego to the position of Dispatcher at an hourly rate of \$9.58 (Grade 1 Step 39)

Motion was made by Kevin Robin to accept the Chief's recommendation to transfer Mr. Ortego to the position of dispatcher at an hourly rate of \$9.58 an hour (Grade 1 Step 39) pending a letter of release from a doctor of the passing of a physical seconded by Cynthia Stelly, motion passed.

Adjourn

Debbie Kidder motioned to adjourn the October 6, 2021 Special Meeting seconded by Cynthia Stelly, motion passed.

Attest:

Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk

Todd Meche, Mayor